

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

YOLANY PADILLA, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

VIVEK SURI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

EREZ REUVENI
LAUREN C. BINGHAM
SARAH S. WILSON
ARCHITH RAMKUMAR
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory provisions involved 2

Statement 2

 A. Legal background 2

 B. Factual background and proceedings below 5

Reasons for granting the petition 10

 A. The court of appeals erred in holding that
 Section 1225(b)(1)(b)(ii) violates the Due
 Process Clause..... 11

 B. The court of appeals erred in holding that
 Section 1252(f)(1) permits classwide
 injunctions..... 18

 C. Both questions presented warrant this Court’s
 review 25

Conclusion 30

Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Mar. 27, 2020) 1a

Appendix B — Court of appeals order (July 22, 2019) 48a

Appendix C — District court order on motions re:
 preliminary injunction (July 2, 2019) 52a

Appendix D — District court order granting preliminary
 injunction (Apr. 5, 2019) 76a

Appendix E — District court order granting certification
 of classes (Mar. 6, 2019) 99a

Appendix F — Statutory provisions..... 114a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*Agency for International Development v. Alliance
for Open Society International, Inc.*, 570 U.S. 205
(2013)..... 26

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020)	25
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> :	
535 U.S. 564 (2002)	26
542 U.S. 656 (2004)	26
<i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	25
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	17
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	24
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	14
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	2
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	8, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	13, 28
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American R.R.s</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	25
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	26
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, No. 19-294 (July 2, 2020)	27
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 946 F.3d 875 (6th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	27
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	25
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	25
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	23
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	12, 27
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	26

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>M-S-, In re</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 509 (A.G. 2019)	5
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	18
<i>Make The Road N.Y. v. McAleenan</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019), rev’d, 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Make The Road N.Y. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Maricopa County v. Lopez-Valenzuela</i> , 574 U.S. 1006 (2014).....	25
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	29
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	25
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	6
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	24
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	12, 13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	19, 27
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471, 481-482 (1999)	10, 19, 27
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	25
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	28
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	20
<i>Sopo v. United States Attorney General</i> , 825 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2016), vacated as moot, 890 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	25
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	12

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Van Dinh v. Reno</i> , 197 F.3d 427 (10th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	22
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	14
<i>X-K-, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 731 (B.I.A. 2005).....	4
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	16
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	25
Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Immigration and Nationality Act,	
8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(C)	2
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)(A)	4, 5
8 U.S.C. Ch. 12, Subch. II, Pt. IV	19
8 U.S.C. 1221-1232	8, 19, 22, 23
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)	2, 114a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)	2, 114a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	3, 114a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)	3, 114a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)	<i>passim</i> , 116a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)	3, 116a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(v)	3, 117a
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(1)(B)	9, 24
8 U.S.C. 1252(f)(1)	<i>passim</i> , 118a
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 208.30(e).....	3
Section 208.30(e)(8)	3
Section 208.30(f)	4
Section 212.5(b).....	4

IX

Regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Section 235.3(b)(4)	3
Section 1003.19(h)(2)	4
Section 1236.1(d)(1)	4
Sup. Ct. R.:	
10(a)	27
10(c).....	26
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	22
<i>Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal,</i> 69 Fed. Reg. 48,877 (Aug. 11, 2004)	2
<i>Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal,</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 35,409 (July 23, 2019).....	3
